rankings would change. Since the cost per coronary event
prevented decreases as patients’ coronary risk increases, I also
investigated the cost effectiveness of coronary disease prevention
in patients at a range of five year coronary risks.

Results
Average cost effectiveness
In a patient at 10% coronary risk over five years, aspirin is the
most cost effective risk lowering treatment, at £3500 per coron-
ary event prevented. Initial antihypertensive treatment costs
£12 500, intensive antihypertensive treatment costs £18 300,
clopidogrel costs £60 000, and simvastatin costs £61 400 per
coronary event prevented (table 1).

In a sensitivity analysis I calculated the cost per event
prevented for each intervention if its effectiveness was given by

Table 1 Average costs, effects, and cost effectiveness of preventive treatments in a patient at 10% risk of a coronary event over five years

Treatment

Relative risk
with treatment

(A)

Adverse event
rate per 5 years

(B)

Absolute risk reduction per 5 years Discounted costs per 5 years*

Cost per
event prevented

(I=H/D)
Simple

(C=10%×(1−A)−B)

Discounted
(D=C×(discount

factor))
Prescribing

(E)

Laboratory
investigations

(F)
Follow up

(G)
Total

(H=E+F+G)

Aspirin 75 mg 0.72 0.3% 2.5% 2.4% £19 £0 £65 £85 £3 500

Bendrofluazide 2.5 mg +
atenolol 50 mg

0.83 0.0% 1.7% 1.7% £124 £19 £65 £208 £12 600

Bendrofluazide 2.5 mg,
atenolol 50 mg, +
enalapril 20 mg*

0.67 0.0% 3.3% 3.2% £497 £19 £65 £581 £18 300

Clopidogrel 75 mg 0.63 0.0% 3.7% 3.6% £2071 £0 £65 £2136 £60 100

Simvastatin 40 mg 0.69 0.0% 3.1% 3.0% £1744 £39 £65 £1848 £61 400

*Costs have been discounted at 6% and benefits at 1.5% in accordance with NICE guidelines.

Primary care

page 2 of 5 BMJ VOLUME 327 29 NOVEMBER 2003 bmj.com

 on 19 A
pril 2024 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://w

w
w

.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J: first published as 10.1136/bm

j.327.7426.1264 on 27 N
ovem

ber 2003. D
ow

nloaded from

http://www.bmj.com/

the upper and lower 95% confidence limits of the estimates (see
figure). The cost effectiveness of aspirin, initial antihypertensive
treatment, and intensive antihypertensive treatment are sensitive
to changes in assumptions about effectiveness. However, for sim-